

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

No. 24-30223

Frisard's Transportation, L.L.C.; Louisiana Motor Transport Association, Incorporated; A & B Group, Incorporated; Triple G Express, Incorporated; Northlake Moving and Storage, Incorporated,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

United States Department of Labor; Julie A. Su, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor; Jessica Looman, in her official capacity as Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division; and United States Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Division,

Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
Case No. 2:24-cv-00347-L Honorable Eldon E. Fallon

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

M.E. Buck Dougherty III
Reilly Stephens
Liberty Justice Center
13341 W. U.S. Hwy. 290, Bldg. 2
Austin, Texas 78737
Telephone (512) 481-4400
bdougherty@libertyjusticecenter.org
rstephens@libertyjusticecenter.org
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

James S. Baehr
Sarah Harbison
Pelican Center for Justice
400 Poydras Street, # 900
New Orleans, LA 70130
Telephone (504) 475-8407
james@pelicaninstitute.org
sarah@pelicaninstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REPLY	2
I. The 2024 Rule will cause Plaintiffs irreparable harm, entitling them to preliminary injunctive relief.	2
II. The remaining preliminary injunction factors are before the Court, and this Court may render a preliminary injunction to set aside the 2024 Rule.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS, 141 S. Ct. 2485, (2021)..... 3, 12

Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass’n, 86 F.4th 620 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 12

Castillo v. Givens, 704 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1983).....6

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95, 102 (1983) 4

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) 7

Nemer Jeep-Eagle, 992 F.2d at 435..... 11

Nemer Jeep-Eagle, Inc. v. Jeep-Eagle Sales Corp., 992 F.2d 430, (2d Cir. 1993)..... 3

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 4

Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Assocs., Inc., 603 F.2d 748, 754 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 5

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 10

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 4

Texas v. EPA, 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 3, 12

United States v. Silk, 331 U.S. 704 (1947)..... 6

Usery v. Pilgrim Equip. Co., 527 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 6

Wages v. White Lions Invs., L.L.C., 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) 8, 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 9

Other Authorities

89 Fed. Reg. 1638 passim
